
 
 
 

Wirral Schools Forum 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13 June 2023 
Time: 
 

4.00 p.m. 

Venue: Virtual – Microsoft Teams 

 
 
Contact Officer: Robyn Smith 
Tel: 0151 691 8449 
e-mail: Robynsmith2@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2023 (Pages 

1 - 6) 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING  
 
4. LACES AND LAC PUPIL PREMIUM (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
5. HOME TUITION UPDATE (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
6. EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP UPDATE (Pages 19 - 28) 
 
7. HIGH NEEDS WORKING GROUP UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
8. WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
9. 2023-24 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
10. 2022-23 OUTTURN REPORT (Pages 37 - 44) 
 
11. SCHOOL BALANCES UPDATE (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
12. WORKPLAN (Pages 49 - 50) 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 17 January 2023 
 

Present:  Adrian Whiteley (Chair) 
 
Schools Group 
Shaun Allen 
Lisa Ayling 
Mark Bellamy  
Geraldine Fraser 
Simon Goodwin 
Kathryn Kennedy  
Chris Mervyn 
Margaret Morris 
Sue Ralph 
Andy Ramsden 
Shaun Allen 
John Weise  
   
Non-Schools Group 
Gill Harris 
Brian McGregor 
Nicky Prance   
Joanne Proctor 
Anne Rycroft 
 
In Attendance 
Yaqub Allen 
Sue Ashley 
James Backhouse  
Katy Bird 
Sue Blevins 
Asako Brown 
Cllr Helen Collinson 
Cllr Chris Cooke 
Kate Frost 
Sally Gibbs 
Sarah Harper 
Julie Hudson 
Catherine McNally 
Andrew Snow 
Anju Varughese 
Simone White 
Frances Whiting 
Cllr Vida Wilson 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. It was agreed that the order to the 
published agenda would be amended, with Item 10 being considered before item 8. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
Apologies had been received from Tony Norbury, Moira Loftus and Julie Merry.  
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
The clerk acknowledged due to a technical issue with the merge, a number of 
present attendees were omitted from the minutes of the last meeting. With the 
amendments to correct this it was: 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Schools Forum  
held on 22 November 2022 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

3 MATTERS ARISING  
 
No matters were raised. 
 

4 HOME CONTINUING AND EDUCATION SERVICE (HCES) UPDATE  
 
Julie Hudson, Teacher: Schools Psychology, provided the Forum with an update on 
the work of the Wirral Home and Continuing Education Service (HCES), which 
delivered alternative provision for children who were unable to attend school due to 
health needs. The report summarised the aims of HCES, the current venue, the 
effects of school closures during the pandemic, changes to policy and eligibility 
criteria, and the current budget position and proposed financial changes. 
 
After a discussion on proposed changes, it was: 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) – That  

1. The report be noted 
2. The Transfer of Pupil Premium where appropriate for all pupils be 

agreed; and 
3. The weekly charge for Year 11 pupils be increased from £125 to 

£140 per week.     
 

5 ENERGY UPDATE WIRRAL  
 
Andrew Snow, Energy Conservation Engineer, provided the Forum with an update on 
the procurement of electricity and natural gas on behalf of schools, alongside 
suggested budget changes for the 2023/24 financial year. Developments within 
energy markets were outlined, were it was noted that the last 12 months had been a 
period of extreme price volatility following the Russian Invasion of Ukraine. In line 
with the Crown Commercial Service (CCS) Framework Agreement, the Forum were 
provided with anticipated 2023/24 Unit Prices, based on data as of November 2022, 
whilst several uncertainties in projecting future costs were outlined. The following 
changes to expenditure were suggested as precautionary provisions to take account 
of the increased prices anticipated for 2022/23. The suggestions were made using 
the most recent information available:  
 

 Increase provision for natural gas supplied by TGP by 103.29%. 

 Increase provision for electricity supplied by EdF by 61.78%.  
 

Page 2



Members of the Forum discussed the impact of energy price rises for schools not 
involved in the CCS Framework agreement, and the eligibility criteria of the 
Government Energy Bill Relief Scheme. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

6 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICE  
 
Catherine McNally, Schools Librarian, provided the Forum with an overview of the 
services provided and the future services planned by the Schools Library Service 
(SLS). The complete budget and additional income generated by the service were 
highlighted, and it was noted that Funding from the Schools’ Forum provided 
£185,100 at a cost of £8.78 per primary school pupil from maintained schools. 
Providing a summary of the current service, it was noted that with the closure of 
public libraries in Wirral, the service had seen an increase in requests with issues 
now above pre-covid levels. As a result, a number of initiatives to meet the demand 
had been brought into practice. A summary of current staffing levels were also 
outlined to the Forum.  
 
Members discussed possible future budgets challenges for the service as more 
schools converted into academies. Proactive steps to promote buy-in from 
academies were considered. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

7 SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP  
 
Frances Whiting provided an update on the membership of the Schools  
Forum. An overview of the current membership by group was outlined. It was noted 
that there remained 3 academy vacancies, and a 16-19 representative vacancy due 
to receiving no response for new representatives at the last request sent out. It was 
reported that 2 nominations had been received for the Special Governor 
representative post, meaning an election had been undertaken with a closing date of 
20 January 2023.  
 
In the discussion, it was noted th
[...]
on to replace SIMBG costs of 
£23,000 be agreed by Primary and Secondary representatives 
(7:0). 
 

 
 

10 SCHOOLS BUDGET VARIATIONS 2022-23  
 
Asako Brown, Senior Finance Business Partner, updated the Forum on the 
anticipated variations for the current year 2022-23 schools budget. It was reported 
that the overall schools budget was forecast to overspend by £3.777 million, which 
was mainly due to pressure in the High Needs Block, meaning an increase in 
overspend of £0.402m from the position reported to the Forum in November 2022. 
The Forecast budget variations were outlined with commentary by specific budget 
area and were summarised below: 

 Special Schools £166K adverse 

 SEN Bases £135K favourable 

 Early Years £15k adverse 

 Schools Block de-delegated £17.7k favourable 

 Central School Costs £48.4K favourable 

 Special Education Needs - Additional resources £1.032m adverse 

 Special Education Needs – Top Ups £567k Adverse 

 Independent Special Schools £1.512m adverse 

 Support for SEN £47k favourable 

 Dedicated Schools Grant £34k favourable 

Page 5



 
In the discussion, the Assistant Director for Education affirmed that work was being 
undertaken on High Needs financial modelling with the DfE and CIPFA, with the aim 
of delivering a better value programme.  
 
Resolved – That the report and forecast financial position of the Schools 
Budget for 2022-23 be noted. 
 

11 WORKPLAN  
 
Resolved – That the workplan be noted. 
 

12 SCHOOLS BLOCK ALLOCATION 2023-24  
 
Asako Brown introduced a report which presented options relating to proposed 
changes in the funding rates in the funding formula to address the gap in the Schools 
Block funding within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). Members were informed 
that a shortfall of £0.147m had arisen in DSG block funding and funding required for 
individual schools when applying the National Funding Formula rate, which was 
explained as largely down to changes in pupil characteristics. 4 proposed opt
[...]
ets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1113274/Post_16_PPP_Sec__31_grant_determination_letter_2022_to_2023.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL       
 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM  June 2023 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
 Wirral Home and Continuing Education Service 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
2.  

The Home and Continuing Education Service is an Alternative Provision for Children 

and Young people who are unable to attend school due to health needs. HCES delivers 

part of Wirral’s statutory responsibility/ duty to provide a suitable education for children 

who cannot attend school because of their medical needs. The great majority of pupils 

suffer with poor mental rather than physical health and many have both.  

 

The Service is being managed on an interim basis until the end of academic year 
2024. There is a planned co -location with Joseph Paxton Centre from Autumn Term 
2023 followed by an amalgamation with JPC from September 2024. 
 
There are no financial changes to be discussed at this time. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND  
 
The Home and Continuing Education Service is an Alternative Provision for children 
whose poor health creates a barrier to education. It does this by: 

 

o Providing a suitable education for the children who have significant medical 

needs. 

o Providing sufficient hours of continuing education in line with statutory 

guidance; the equivalent of full-time or for the number of hours the child’s 

health condition allows.  

o Developing/contributing to a multiagency graduated response for children with 

health needs.  

 

 

 Since March 2021 the service offers weekly Enrichment Activities which give much 

needed social opportunities to the pupils.  This was made possible by last years 

agreement to transfer the Pupil Premium for all eligible pupils whilst they re
[...]
e on-site staff 

and an additional Learning Mentor, we have a full-time  SENCO. 

The weekly charges   of £140 are collected on a termly basis, and the first 12 weeks are not 

charged for with the exception of year 11, when we charge from day one. Attendance 

figures are currently emailed to schools on a Friday, but we are about to implement the use 

of “AP Portal” so schools will be able to log in directly. Schools and parents receive termly 

reports year leads attend regular school update meetings. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



10. Pupil Premium (PP) 

 

Receiving the Pupil Premium from schools has  made a big difference to the children. The 

monies have been used for various activities from rock climbing, bowling, and laser quest to 

name just a few. The numbers attending Enrichment is growing all the time. The benefits to 

the children both socially and emotionally are huge. Given the principle that PP funding 

should follow the child, from April 2023 the PP will be transferred over to Wirral Home and 

Continuing Education Service for all children. We will only claim the Pupil Premium each 

term, and only charge for the weeks that a child is with us. 

 

9. SEND Review 

 

The SEND review has called for a reformed and integrated role for alternative provision 

within Local and National SEND landscape. This will create a springboard for 

improvement and development. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Forum note the report  
 

If the Forum wishes to express any views in relation to this increase, they are invited to 
inform the Local Authority. 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

   
 

Julie Hudson 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Key 
 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 
SCHOOLS FORUM  
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 
EDUCATION SERVICES 
EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP UPDATE  
 
 
1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1The purpose of this report is to update Wirral’s School Forum with an overview of 

Early Years for children in Wirral. The
[...]
Johnson. 
 
Paula Wareing, Headteacher of Meadowside School as the Special Governor 
Representative. 

 
Emma Johnson, Headteacher of Greasby Junior School as the Academy 
Representative. 

 
 

Appendix 1 identifies all current members and their role on School’s Forum. 
 
1.6 Membership Changes 

Regulations governing the forum requires school/academy membership to take 
account of pupil weighting.   

 

  Pupil no's      

Current   
Jan 23 
Census   Expected 

9 Primary 21,263   44.2% 8.4 

1 Secondary 3,842   8.0% 1.5 

9 Academy 22,975   47.8% 9.1 

19.0   48,080   100.0% 19.0 

 
1.7  As the primary schools are converting to academy, this reduces the membership of 

maintained primary schools to 8 but increases the maintained secondary schools 
back up to 2. The regulations allow for flexibility during periods of change so it would 
be reasonable to keep 9 primary members until August 2023 when a term of office 
for a primary governor comes to an end. Further discussion is required concerning 
the increase in secondary membership as this may be reduced if any maintained 
secondary schools convert to academy. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Forum notes the report. 
 
2.2  As schools continue to convert to academy, the membership split between primary, 

secondary and academy will need to be monitored closely. 
 
 
Simone White 
Director of Children, Families and Education 
 
 

Page 30



Appendix 1 
 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM – 13th June 2023 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
SCHOOLS 2023-24 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Schools Budget for 2023-

24 for changes that have been made since it was reported to Schools Forum on 
17th January 2023.  

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 The Schools Budget for 2023-24 covers Early Years, Maintained Schools, 

Academies, colleges, and providers and reflects the following views and formula 
proposals agreed at the January 2023 meeting: 

 

 A Minimum Funding Guarantee of 0.5% for Wirral mainstream schools 

 The Contributions to Combined Budgets reduced by 15% to £535,883. 

 The deficit of High Needs funding of £213,286 is transferred to the DSG 

reserve. 

 Headroom in schools funding after applying the National Funding Formula 

(NFF) to be transferred to a falling rolls/growth fund 

 The Schools Budget for 2023-24 was agreed by the Policy and Resources 
Committee at its meeting on 15th February 2023 and by Council at its meeting of 
27th February 2023. 

 
2.2 DSG Reserve 
  
 The 2023-24 budget reflects an in-year deficit of £213,286 to be added to the High 

Needs deficit. The actual deficit brought forward at 31 March 2023 is £3,072,608 
and this means that the DSG deficit reserve will be increased and around £3.3m at 
the end of 2023-24 

 
  
3.0 BUDGET CHANGES 
 
3.1   The following changes have been made to the budget since that presented at the  
        17th January 2023 meeting of the Forum: 
 

 Primary and Secondary Budget are adjusted based on the individual schools 
funding allocation and for the business rates. 

  

 Academy recoupment – this change has reduced both the Individual Schools 
Budget and Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) by £127,105,003. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



   

 

 De-delegation – this change has transferred funding of £2,096,444 from 
Individual School Budgets to the de-delegated block. 

 Falling rolls/growth fund – headroom of £17,674 has been identified following 
the application of the NFF. 

 Early Years allocation is split into Individual Schools Budget and Central 
Schools Cost 

 PFI Affordability Gap budget funded by the council has been adjusted to 23-
24 budget. 

 

The table attached in Appendix 1 compares the original and revised 2023-24 budgets. 

 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 That the Schools Forum note this report. 
 

 
 

Simone White 
            
Director of Children, Families and Education 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



   

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM – 13th June 2023 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2022-23 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the year end position for the 2022-23 

Schools Budget. At this time, the accounts are provisional and subject to audit.  
 
1.2 Overall the schools budget has overspent by £3.073m which an improvement of 

£0.192m since the position reported at the November 22 meeting of the Forum. 
 
1.3 The table attached at Appendix 1 compares the detailed Schools Budget with the 

spend for the year. The reasons for the main variations and comments on specific 
budget areas are included in section 3.0 below. The Budget and Outturn for each 
block of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is summarised below. 

 
  

 
  
 
1.4 At the beginning of 2022-23 the cumulative DSG reserve opened with a deficit 

balance of £1.690m. The in-year deficit of £3.073m means that the total deficit 
balance to be carried forward into 2022-23 is £4.763m.  

 
 
2.0 REVISED 2022-23 BUDGET 
     
2.1 There is no change made for 2022-23 budget in this financial year. 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



   

 

 
3.0 SCHOOLS BLOCK 
     
3.1 Schools – £622,969 Favourable 

 
Individual school balances have been carried forward to 2023-24 in the 
designated schools reserve. £0.623m favourable variance is due to the academy 
conversion and the DSG income has been reduced by the corresponding amount. 

 

3.2 Schools de-delegated - School Specific Contingency - £12,661 favorable 
 
The purpose of this budget is to meet exceptional and unforeseen costs, which 
would be unreasonable to expect the schools and governing bodies to bear. As 
such these costs can significantly fluctuate ye
[...]
 -2,459,470 Decrease 

Academy Conversions (3) 331,192    

Total 16,307,399    

 
The average school balance for a primary school has reduced to £138,539 
compared to £163,589 in 2021-22. The overall secondary school balance is an 
increasing net surplus position, with only 1 of the 4 schools remaining in a, much 
reduced, deficit position.  
 

 
2. Deficit Budgets 

There are 16 schools that have ended the financial year with a deficit balance 
(compared to 12 in 2021-22).  The overall value of the deficits has increased by 
£889k from £1.9m to £2.8m. 
 

 There is 1 Nursery School in deficit, which has increased during the year.  
The LA are working with them to reduce their costs. 

 There are 11 Primary Schools in deficit 

o 2 schools that had deficits in 2021-22 have moved into a credit 
position. 

o There are 7 schools who have moved into a deficit position this year.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 11



o Of the 4 schools still in deficit since last year, 2 of them have 
increased their deficits, whilst 2 have reduced their deficits 
significantly.  1 has a notice of concern and the others will continue to 
work towards their licenced deficit plans.  

 There is now only one secondary school in deficit, but they have reduced 
their deficit by £328k through the year and are working through an agreed 
licenced deficit plan.  

 There are 3 special schools with deficit budgets.  They all have a Notice of 
Concern and the LA are working with them to reduce costs. 

 
 

3. Monitoring School Balances 2022-23 and 2023-24 
Projections from the Period 9 review in February indicated that school balances 
would reduce significantly over the next 2 years, as illustrated below.  On this basis 
balances are projected to reduce by £11.4m in 2023-24 and a further £14.7m in 
2024-25 into an overall deficit position.   
 

Balances as at Period 9 Actual 

31/03/2023 £11.6m £13.5m 

31/03/2024 £2.1m To be confirmed  

31/03/2025 -£12.6m (deficit) To be confirmed 

 
The actual position for March 2023 is £1.9m better than anticipated at Period 9 
monitoring. The projected reduction in balances in future years is dropping more 
rapidly than identified in previous years.  The position for the next 2 years will be 
clearer after budget setting in July, as current year budget and projections will be 
based on more up to date information.   
 
Period 9 estimates confirm continuing difficulties for schools over the medium term, 
with 69 (out of 92) schools indicating a deficit position in 2024-25 if no action is taken 
to make savings.   
 
Monitoring budgets has been made more difficult with inflation, utility costs and pay 
awards being difficult to estimate over the last 12 months, with continuing difficulties 
into this financial year.  

 
 

4. Action Taken to Date 

 Letters have been sent to schools who finished the year in deficit to inform them 
of the process going forward if a balanced budget cannot be set. 

 There have already been meetings with some schools and governors to review 
and consider the financial position going forward, with more planned.  

 Where schools are reviewing staffing levels this is, in a number of cases, leading 
to reduction of fixed term staff or even the consideration of redundancies.  

 LMS and HR continue to work with schools to balance budgets and plan any 
reduction in staff numbers or hours.  

 LMS Bursars through the Financial Support SLA are working with Headteachers 
and governors to provide more detailed projections, particularly where schools 
have falling rolls. 

Page 46



 
 
 
 
5. Future Action 

 Ensure schools who cannot set a balanced budget agree a licenced deficit plan 
with the LA before Governors sign off the budget. Schools will be required to 
demonstrate how the budget will come back into balance within 3 years (4 years in 
exceptional circumstances). 

 Where agreement cannot be reached a Notice of Concern will be issued, 
requiring an immediate action plan to be agreed by gov
[...]
nce Regs               School Finance Regs 

         Scheme for Financing 
Schools  

Scheme for Financing 
Schools   Scheme for Financing Schools     Scheme for Financing Schools 

Working Groups 

High Needs     School Formula   High needs   

  

  High Needs   

Early Years   High Needs      Early Years       Early Years    

               

Other 

School Admissions  De-delegated services     
Sensory Support Service 
Update     

  

  LACES /LAC PP Update  

Wirral Traded Services 
Update   

        Contingency, Spcl Staff 
Costs, Insurance   Energy update Wirral       

Special School Places           Library Service    Alternative Provision Update     
 

            School Improvement          
Home Continuing and Education 
Service (HCES) update 

            Behaviour Support             

   Edsential Update              

             Agree Meeting dates  

               

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023
	Minutes

	4 LACES and LAC Pupil Premium
	5 Home Tuition Update
	6 Early Years Working Group Update
	8 Wirral Schools Forum Membership
	9 2023-24 Budget Update Report
	10 2022-23 Outturn report
	11 School Balances Update
	12 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 13 June 2023 
 

 
Present: 
Adrian Whiteley 
(Chair) 
 
Schools Group: 

 
 
 
 
 
Shaun Allen 
Lisa Ayling 
Geraldine Fraser 
Emma Johnson 
Kathryn Kennedy 
Jon Lawrenson 
Moira Loftus 
John McDonald 
Julie Merry 
Chris Mervyn 
Sue Ralph 
Paula Waring 
 

  

 
 

Non-Schools 
Group: 

   
 

  
 
Joanne Proctor 
Gillian Harris 
Julie Hudson 

  
 

  
 

In Attendance: Sue Ashley 
James Backhouse 
Asako Brown 
Cllr Christopher Carubia 
Cllr Chris Cooke 
Kate Frost 
Sarah Harper 
Anju Varughese 
Simone White 

  
 

  
 

 
 

13 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair introduced the meeting and welcomed members and attendees. 
Apologies had been received from Mark Bellamy and Simon Goodwin. The 
Chair set out the protocol for the meeting and expected conduct for virtual 
meetings. 

 
14 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2023  

 



It was noted that Emma Johnson and Jon Lawrenson attendance were not 
included in the minutes. 
 
It was agreed that Agenda item 5 - Energy Update Wirral, would be revisited 
in Autumn due to the volatility of the market and the significance it has 
towards school budget setting. 
 
Officers noted that the figures in recommendations 4 and 5 of minute item 9 
were recorded incorrectly and be amended to the following: 
 

With the above amendments being made,  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Schools Forum held 
on 17 January 2023 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

15 MATTERS ARISING  
 
No matters were raised. 
 

16 LACES AND LAC PUPIL PREMIUM  
 
Trish Lewis, Virtual Schools Head, provided the forum with an update for the 
Wirral Virtual School’s LACES and LAC Pupil Premium for the financial year 
2023/2024. A number of funding streams that support the offer for young 
people that the service utilised were outlined. 
 
James Backhouse, Assistant Director of Children, Family and Education, 
noted that any overspend that may have occurred in the academic year would 
be met with via the Council’s educational reserves rather than from DSG. 
Whilst the overspend was predicted for the current academic year, members 
were informed that it was imperative is that support for young people that are 
looked after was prioritised. Factors behind the expected overspend included 
the recovery from the pandemic and challenges in the school system 
surrounding. It was noted, however, it was noted that there would be constant 
refinement to the service so that it would get back into its budget envelope.  
 
Simone White, Director of Children, Family and Education, stated that the 
number of Wirral’s children in care was decreasing over time and was now in 
line with the national average. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 



 
17 HOME TUITION UPDATE  

 
The Service was being managed on an interim basis until the end of 
academic year 2024. There was a planned co-location with the Joseph 
Paxton Centre from Autumn Term 2023 followed by an amalgamation with 
JPC from September 2024.  
 
Prior to the amalgamation, the School’s Library Service would be required to 
move out of the building. The Assistant Director for Education informed Forum 
that updates would be provided on a new location for the service once 
finalised. 
 
There were no financial changes to be discussed at this time. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

18 EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP UPDATE  
 
Sarah Harper updated the Forum with an overview of Early Years for children 
in Wirral. The overview included the support that is available at each stage, 
imminent changes from government legislation and current data available. A 
number of changes in the support that parents received for childcare in the 
coming years were discussed, including: 

- From April 2023 two-year olds with working parents would be eligible 

for 15 hours free childcare. 

- From September 2024 wrap around support in school would begin and 

nine-month-old children with working parents would be eligible for 15 

hours free childcare. 

- From September 2025 nine-month-old children with working parents 

would be eligible for 30 hours free childcare. 

- From September 2026 all schools would be expected to offer wrap 

around childcare. 

It was noted that the service was still awaiting guidance from the Department 
For Education on how changes would be delivered. The Forum were informed 
that the team was undertaking a review around the sufficiency in the summer 
term into the autumn term. 
 
The Forum recognised the challenges that will be faced when provided this 
offer due to recruitment issues causing limited staff which will in turn put a cap 
on the number of children that will be able to access this service as there 
won’t be enough staff to deliver the offer. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

19 HIGH NEEDS WORKING GROUP UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE)  



 
James Backhouse informed the Forum that there had been an overspend in 
DSG (Dedicated Schools Grant) of 4.7 million which was attributed mostly to 
the High Needs Block due to an increase in demand. An example of the 
increased demands for EHCPS (Educational, Health and Care Plan) and 
more complex needs was provided. It was noted that a DSG deep dive review 
was being undertaken which would take approximately 6 months to complete.  
 
The review would be undertaken in 3 parts: 

1. An initial examination of the data and finance. 

2. Exploration of available options with regard to resources and fitting 

within the budget into our budget envelope. 

3. Developing a programme and plan around delivery within the High 

Needs Block in relation to what is needed for Wirral's young people. 

Whist it was noted that the review would use significant resources, members 
were informed it is necessary to make the correct budget decision and to 
meet the needs of young people. 
 
The Assistant Director outlined that the authority is in trench 3, whilst other 
Local Authorities had completed reviews earlier whilst in in trench 1 and 2, 
meaning that the authority could learn from good practice models that had 
gone before. 
 
The Forum expressed concern that the process would take 6 months to 
complete, which would be after the next Schools Forum meeting on the 26th 
September, and the impact this would have on budget setting for the 
forthcoming financial year. 
 
It was proposed to the Forum that a working group could be created where 
they would be provided with more regular updates, and that the working group 
could include stakeholders outside of the Forum membership. 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 

20 WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP  
 
Anju Varughese provided an update on the membership of the Schools 
Forum. An overview of the current membership by group was outlined. It was 
noted that there remained 2 academy vacancies, one being temporarily filled 
by Lisa Ayling, and a 16-19 representative vacancy. The Forum was informed 
that the maintained school membership has reduced to 8 and that the 
secondary school membership has increased to 2. 
 
The Forum had gained 3 new members since the last Schools Forum on 17th 
of January 2023, these members are Jon Lawrence, Paula Waring and Emma 
Johnson. 
 



Adrian Whiteley, Chair, highlighted that there was an outstanding vacancy for 
a Vice Chair. Additionally, a joint training session for new members and a 
refresher session for current members was suggested to take place directly 
before the next Schools Forum meeting on the 26th September 2023.  
 
Resolved – That 

1- The report be noted. 

     2 -  The membership split between primary, secondary and academy 
group be monitored closely as schools continue to convert to academy. 
 

21 2023-24 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT  
 
Asako Brown, Senior Finance Business Partner, updated the Forum on the 
school budget which had been agreed at both Council and Policy and 
Resources committee earlier in the year. 
It is to be noted that there is an error in the report in the agenda pack, section 
2.2 was corrected to the following: 
 

- 2.2 DSG Reserve 

 The 2023-24 budget reflects an in-year deficit of £213,286 to be added 
to the High Needs deficit. The actual deficit brought forward at 31 March 
2023 is £4,762,638 and this means that the DSG deficit reserve will be 
increased and around £4.97m at the end of 2023-24. 

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

22 2022-23 OUTTURN REPORT  
 
Asako Brown introduced a report that outlined the year end position for the 
2022-23 Schools Budget. She informed that at this time, the accounts were 
provisional and subject to audit. Overall, the school’s budget had overspent by 
£3.073m which was an improvement of £0.192m since the position reported 
at the November 22 meeting of the Forum. At the beginning of 2022-23 the 
cumulative DSG reserve opened with a deficit balance of £1.690m. As a result 
of the in-year deficit of £3.073m, the total deficit balance to be carried forward 
into 2022-23 was £4.763m. 
 
Resolved – That 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That schools’ balances continue to be monitored. 
 

23 SCHOOL BALANCES UPDATE  
 
Sue Ashley, Traded Services Manager, outlined a report that advised the 
Forum of overall school balances as of the 31st March 2023 and the actions 
required for schools with a deficit budget.  



 
Projections from the Period 9 review in February indicated that the school 
balances would reduce significantly over the next 2 years. 
 
It was noted that the position for the next 2 years would be clearer after the 
budget setting process which was currently underway. Monitoring budgets 
had been made more difficult with inflation, utility costs and pay awards being 
finalised at the end of the financial year. 
 
The forum were informed that the Local Authority would continue to work with 
schools to support difficult budgets through a list of actions that were followed 
through to ensure schools got support when working through deficit budgets. 
The Local Authority was continuing to work with schools that had licensing 
deficit plans and notices of concern to get the schools back into their balance. 
There were options whereby the DFE could offer additional support, this 
process is called SRMA (School Resource Management Advisors), which 
involved a deep dive into the finances of a school to provide a report outlining 
options to assist getting schools back within their budget envelope. 
 
A single model approach to manage all Wirral school’s budgets was 
suggested whereby a set of assumptions would be available for all Wirral 
schools to access, regardless of their academy or maintained status. Adrian 
Whiteley, Chair, suggested that if all schools used the same model, some 
training could be provided to assist budget monitoring. This idea will be 
explored further in the Autumn term. 
 
Simone White, Director of Childrens, Families & Education suggested 
undertaking a piece of work for the Forum to look at so that they can better 
understand the position around schools with surplus and schools with a deficit 
balance, and what options that they have to ensure that schools are using 
money in the most effective way.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

24 WORKPLAN  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the Wirral School Forum’s 
workplan for the next meetings. 
 
Resolved – That the workplan be noted. 
 

25 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Future Meetings  
 
The Chair proposed that the next meeting of the Schools Forum would meet 
in person. After a consensus was reached, it was resolved that the clerk 



would make provisional arrangements for the next meeting to be held at 
Birkenhead Town Hall, with an agreed start time of 5pm. It was additionally 
agreed that a training/refresher session would be held before the meeting at 
4:30pm. 
 
 


